GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.927
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22"° NOVEMBER, 2019

CGHSHOSPITALSWELLNESSCENTRES
927. SHRI NATARAJAN P.R.:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware of the fact that the employees and pensioners are in need of CGHS Hospital/ Wellness Centre facilities in more places to avoid upfront payment for their treatment;

(b) if so, the details of decision taken or likely to be taken to open additional CGHS wellness centres across the country;

(c) the details of fund provisioned/ alocated during each year of the past five years including current year for the purpose; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(8): Medica treatment facilities to Central Government employees are provided by the Government either by extending the benefits of Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS) or through the mechanism under Central Services (Medical Attendance) [CS(MA)] Rules, 1944. In both cases, the Government reimburses to the government employee the cost of hospitalization at empanelled hospitals. In case of OPD treatment, however, the beneficiary does not have to pay anything at CGHS Wellness Centre, whereas the cost of OPD treatment given by Authorised Medical Attendant under CS(MA) Rules, 1944 is reimbursed by the office of the government employee concerned.

In case of Centra Government Pensioners residing in CGHS areas, medical treatment facilities, both Indoor and Outdoor, are provided by CGHS within parameters of the scheme.

Centra Government Pensioners residing in non-CGHS covered areas can avail Fixed Medical Allowance every month. They aso have the option to avail CGHS facility from the nearest CGHS covered city on payment of requisite subscription.


(b): In 2014, CGHS was operationa in 25 cities with 273 Allopathic Wellness Centres. The same is now extended to 71 cities with 328 Allopathic Wellness Centres. Details are at Annexure.

(c) & (d): Thereisno separate plan scheme regarding opening of new CGHS Wellness Centre.
Hence, no separate budget is provisioned for opening new CGHS Wellness Centres. The expenditure for this purpose is incurred from the overall budget of the Ministry of Health &
Family Welfare allocated to CGHS.


Annexure

Details of CGHS Wellness Centres across the country

Y ear CGHS covered cities No. of Allopathic Wellness Centre
2014 25 273
2019 71 328

N.B.: Satellite towns of National Capital Region are considered as part of Delhi for administrative pur poses.

